Journal of Engineering and Computer Sciences
Qassim University, Vol. 9, No. 2, pp. 121-137 (July 2016/Ramadan 1437H)
121
Optimal Dispatch of Smart Electrical–Power Micro–grids Based on
Renewable Energy Resources
Part II
Hussein Khodr1, Mohammed A. Abdel-halim2, E. E. El-Araby2
1 Former Associate Professor, Qassim Univ., Buraidah, Saudi Arabia

Load detection (standby) 1–25 W
3.5 Storage Battery–Exide Technologies (12 Modules–24v);
Exide type designation OPzS SOLAR 190
Nominal Voltage per Unit  (12 x 2 V)2 V/ 24 V
Nom. Capacity C120 1.8 VPC 25ºC190 Ah Short circuit current 1400 A
Constant–current discharge in A @ 25ºC
VPC 1.85 120 h 190
24  145 48 h 165
3.6 Fuel Cell–Type: Stack Np20;
The system FCBA/EV represents an application of a stack of fuel cells with
Proton Exchange Membrane (PEM) for the combined production of electric energy
and heat.
Output data:
Output electric power 20 W Maximum output power  24 W
No–load voltage 3.6 V Current during the operation ≈10 A
Voltage during the operation ≈2.0 A Maximum current  15 A
Hydrogen consumed during the operation ≈290 Nml/min
Gas supply:
Maximum voltage of fan 12 V  Maximum absolute operating pressure of H2 2.0 bar
Diameter of H2 pipe/duct  3.18 mm =1/8” outer diameter
Optimal Dispatch of Smart Electrical … Part II 129
3.7 Fuel Cell Inverter–Sma;
Inverter Type Sunny Island 2224
Output Values
Nominal AC voltage 230 (202–253) V   Nominal frequency (fnom) 50 (45–65) HZ
AC output power  at 25ºC 2200 W AC output power for 30 min at 25ºC
 2900 W
Nominal AC current (IAC, nom) 9.6 A Harmonic distortion of output voltage
(kVAC)…< 4 %
Power factor cos φ = -1 to +1
Input Values
Input voltage  230 (172.5–264.5) V Input frequency (fext) 50 (40 to 70) Hz
Max. AC input current 25 A   Max. input power 5.75 kW
3.8 Battery Data
Battery voltage  24 (16.8–31.5) V Max. battery charging current 90 A
Continuous charging current 80 A Battery capacity 100–10000 Ah
Max. efficiency 93.6 % Internal consumption  6 W
3.9 Load Data
Practically lighting bulbs, rated power: 20–100 W (controllable) plus 2700 W
of resistive load and 1350 VA of inductive and capacitive load (Elettronica Veneta:
RL–2/EV, IL–2/EV, CL–2/EV) which can be connected in single phase of three
phase star connection at 220–380 V and 50 Hz.
3.10 SCADA System:
Software HMI–MOVICONTM11
The software MOVICONTM11 (Monitoring, Vision and Control) is used to
interface the SCADA system with the Operator. MOVICONTM11system provides a
several tools for creating powerful visualization and control projects within few clicks.
These tools can also be applied in transmission and distribution network projects.
The MOVICONTM11 incorporates the technologies to control and to
distribute information for better–management of the project. You could realize any
type of supervision application, be it simple or complex without compromising the
functioning and the performance of the system.
PLC devices Automation–XGB Series;
The PLC devices are used to switch the logic state of some equipment. The
Hussein Khodr et.al. 130